

No. 74045-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STI AMERICA, INC., Respondent,
v.
LEYEN FOOD, LLC, Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Terence K. Wong
Attorney for Appellant Leyen Foods, LLC
12835 Newcastle Way, Suite 301
Newcastle, WA 98056
(425) 228-6782
WSBA #24502

December 31, 2015

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 JAN -14 PM 2:17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	8
A. STI AMERICA FILES COMPLAINT FOR INTERPLEADER.....	8
B. AVALON FILES FIRST MOTION TO COMPEL.....	8
C. AVALON FILES SECOND MOTION TO COMPEL.....	8
D. AVALON FILES THIRD MOTION TO COMPEL.....	8
E. AVALON FILES ITS MOTION IN LIMINE PRIOR TO TRIAL.....	8
F. PARTIES FILE AGREED ORDER ON CLAIMS AND DISBURSEMENT	8
G. NOTICE OF APPEAL IS FILED.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ORDERING THE PRECLUSION OF EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY AND AWARD OF FEES AS DISCOVERY SANCTIONS IN ITS ORDER IN LIMINE	9
A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Ordering the Sanction Because There Was No Evidence of Substantial Prejudice to Avalon.....	9
B. Avalon Did Not Establish Substantial Prejudice Because It Was Provided With All of the Documents Leyen Had in Its Possession and Would Present at Trial.	10
C. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Impose A Less Harsher Sanction.	11
 CONCLUSION.....	 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Washington State Cases	
<i>Blair v. Travelcenters of America</i> ., 171 Wn.2d. 342, 254 P.3d 797 (2011).....	12
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	12
<i>Hyundai Motor America v. Magana</i> , 141 Wn. App. 495, 170 P.3d 1165 (2007), <i>rev. granted</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1020, 195 P.3d 89 (2008).....	9
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	12
Rules	
CR 33(a)	6, 11
CR 34(a)(1).....	6, 11
CR 37(b)	7
